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first Monday in May and the second Monday in November; in 
the county of Outagamie on the first Monday in March and the 
third Monday in September; • • • in the county of Sha-
wano on the third Monday in May and the first Monday in 
December. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after July 1st, 1905. 

Approved June 7, 1905. 

No. 529, S.] 	 [Published June 8, 1905. 

CHAPTER 317. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 19 of the laws of 1905, entitled "An 
act creating a grain and warehouse coin-  mission for the state 
of Wisconsin and providing for licensing and regulating 
warehouses and elevators and for the storage, weighing and 
inspection of grain in the city of Superior and conditionally 
at other terminal points in said state." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Public warehouse defined; when elevator or warehouse may 
be excepted from provisions of this act. SECTION 1. Section 
6 of chapter 19 of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1905 is 
hereby amended by adding at the end of said section 6, the 
following: "provided, however, that the commission may, 
whenever in its judgment the same is advisable, by reason of 
weather conditions or because of rust, smut, blight or other 
defects or by reason of competitive markets or inspection affect-
ing the handling, storage, sale or other disposition of grain, give 
written permission to any of said elevators or warehouses for a 
period of six months at any one time, to mix the grain of dif-
ferent owners together, store different lots or parcels . without 
preserving the identity of each and issue warehouse receipts with- 
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out becoming subject to the provisions hereof, except all grain 
shall be weighed under the provisions hereof;" so that said sec-
tion 6 when so amended, shall read as follows: "Section 6. All 
warehouses and elevators doing business for a compensation lo-
cated in the city of Superior in which grain is stored in bulk, 
and in which the grain of different owners is mixed together, 
or in which grain is stored in such a manner that the identity of 
different lots or parcels cannot be accurately preserved, and all 
elevators and warehouses located in said city in the business of 
storing and handling grain which issue warehouse receipts for 
such grain, are hereby declared to be public warehouses; pro-
vided, however, that the commission may, whenever in its judg-
ment the same is advisable, by reason of weather conditions or 
because of rust, smut, blight or other defects or by reason of 
competitive markets or inspection affecting the handling, storage, 
sale or other disposition of grain, give written permission to any 
ofi said elevators or warehouses for a period of six months at any 
one time, to mix the grain of different owners together, store 
different lots or parcels without preserving the identity of each 
and issue warehouse receipts without becoming subject to the 
provisions hereof, except all grain shall be weighed under the 
provisions hereof." 

Penalty for acting as inspector without authority; to whom 
not to apply. SECTION 2. Section 31 of said chapter 19 is 
hereby amended by inserting after the word "Wisconsin" in 
the last line of said section, the following: "provided that the 
provisions of this section shall not apply to any person who has 
been requested in writing, either directly or indirectly, by the 
commission to inspect grain, so long as such request is not with-
drawn." So that said section 31 when so amended shall read as 
follows: "Section 31. Any person who shall assume to act as 
an inspector of grain in the city of Superior, who has not first 
been appointed as provided in this act, or has not made and 
filed his oath of office and given bond where such bond is re-
quired, shall be held to be an imposter, and shall be punished 
by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars for each and every 
attempt to so inspect grain, and if the complaint is made by any 
member of the grain and warehouse commission, or of any in-
spector or deputy inspector, one half of said fine shall go to 
said grain and warehouse commission, and the remaining half 
to the school fund, and in case the complaint is made by any 
other person, one half of said fine shall go to the person so com-
plaining and the remaining half to the school fund; such prosecu- 
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tion to be in the name of the state of Wisconsin, and shall be 
prosecuted by the district attorney of Douglas county or the 
attorney general of the state of Wisconsin, provided, however, 
that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any person 
who has been requested in writing, either directly or indirectly, 
by the commission to inspect grain, so long as such request is not 
withdrawn." 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 7, 1905. 

No. 532, S.] 	 [Published June 8, 1905. 

CHAPTER 318. 
AN ACT to amend section 4560c of the statutes of 1898, as 

amended by section 2, chapter 311, of the laws of 1899, and 
section 5, chapter 437 of the laws of 1903, relating to fishing 
in inland waters of Wisconsin. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Close season for trout. SECTION 1. Section 4560c of the 
statutes of 1898, as amended by section 2, chapter 311, of the 
Jaws of 1899, and section 5, chapter 437, of the laws of 1903, is 
hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4560c.* It is 
hereby prohibited and made unlawful, 

(a) to fish for, catch or kill in any of the inland waters of 
this state, with any device, or in any manner, any variety of 
trout between the fifteenth day of August and the succeeding 
first day of May; 

(b) to ship trout of any variety without accompanying the 
shipment; 

(c) to sell, offer for sale or barter any variety of trout; 
(d) to have in possession or under ,control, any variety of 

trout during the closed season; 

*Entire section Is rewrkten. 


